THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

| DEPT: | Public Works | | | RD AGENDA:7.C.2 |
|---|---|--|---|--------------------|
| | | | AGENDA DA | TE: April 17, 2018 |
| • • | | | e 2017 Mileage in Stanisla | aus County's |
| BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: | | VS: | RESOLUTION | ON NO. 2018-0164 |
| and approv Ayes: Supe Noes: Supe Excused o Abstaining | ved by the following votoervisors: Olsen, Chieservisors: r Absent: Supervisors: supervisor: | e, a. Withrow, Mont None None None | , Seconded by Supervisor_ eith, and Chairman DeMartini | |
| 1) <u>X</u> 2) | Approved as recomme | ended | | |
| · · | Approved as amended | ı | | |
| 4) | • • | - | | |
| MOTION: | | | | |

PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk

File No.

ATTEST:

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA:7.C.2

AGENDA DATE: April 17, 2018

CONSENT: 🔽

CEO CONCURRENCE: 4/5 Vote Required: No

SUBJECT:

Approval to Adopt a Resolution Certifying the 2017 Mileage in Stanislaus County's Maintained Mileage Road System

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Adopt a resolution certifying the mileage in Stanislaus County's maintained mileage road system to be 1,510.53 miles as of December 31, 2017.

DISCUSSION:

Section 2121 of the California Streets and Highways (S&H) Code provides that the County shall submit to the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) an inventory of its maintained mileage each year. This inventory includes all additions and exclusions of its mileage of maintained county roads for the previous year, as well as any corrections found through research. The previous maintained mileage report was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on April 18, 2017.

The main objective of this activity is to supply the necessary information for distribution of Highway Users Tax Account (HUTA) funds in accordance with Section 2104 of the S&H Code.

The total maintained mileage as of December 31, 2017 is 1,510.53 miles. This is a net decrease of 0.02 miles from the previously reported mileage of 1,510.55 miles as of December 31, 2016.

POLICY ISSUE:

Section 2121 of the S&H Code provides that each year, counties shall submit to Caltrans, the additions to and deletions from their total mileage of maintained county roads.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Maintained mileage is one of the components used in the distribution of HUTA funds. The Fiscal Year 2017-2018 HUTA allocation is \$10.8 million, which is used for general county roadway maintenance and as local funding match for road projects including, signals, bridges, reconstruction, and new road construction.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY:

The recommended actions is consistent with the Boards' priority of Delivering Efficient Public Services and Community Infrastructure by certifying maintained mileage, which is an integral part of Public Work's funding for road maintenance and repair through HUTA allocations.

STAFFING IMPACT:

Existing staff will continue to maintain Stanislaus County's road system.

CONTACT PERSON:

Matt Machado, Public Works Director. Telephone: (209) 525-4130

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Formal Resolution-2017 Maintained Mileage

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| Date: April 17, 2018 | | 2018-0164 | | |
|-------------------------------|-----------------|---|--|--|
| On motion of Supervisor | Withrow | Seconded by Supervisor Chiesa | | |
| and approved by the following | g vote, | | | |
| Ayes: Supervisors: | Olsen, Chie | sa, Withrow, Monteith, and Chairman DeMartini | | |
| Noes: Supervisors: | None | | | |
| Excused or Absent: Supervis | ors: None | | | |
| Abstaining: Supervisor: | None | | | |
| THE FOLLOWING RESOLU | JTION WAS ADOPT | ED: Item # <u>7.C.2</u> | | |

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE MILEAGE IN STANISLAUS COUNTY'S MAINTAINED ROAD SYSTEM TO BE 1,510.53 MILES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017

Whereas, Section 2121 of the California Streets and Highway Code provides that each year counties shall submit to the California Department of Transportation the additions to and deletions from their total mileage of maintained county roads; and

Whereas, the California Department of Transportation certified to the State Controller that the total mileage of maintained County roads in the Stanislaus County, as of December 31, 2016, was 1,510.55 miles; and

Whereas, the Director of Public Works has reported that as of December 31, 2017 there was a net decrease of 0.02 miles to the total mileage of maintained County roads during 2017; and

Whereas, the Director of Public Works has also reported that as of December 31, 2017 the total mileage of maintained County roads is 1,510.53 miles.

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus does hereby certify based on the information provided by the Director of Public Works, that the mileage of County maintained roads as of December 31, 2017 is certified to be 1,510.53 miles.

ATTEST: PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors, State of California

An Volam